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FUNCTIONING OF FPIS
Ganpatrao Shri Jadhav Prataprao;Singh Shri Ratan

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware of the total number of Food Processing Industries (FPIs) working in the public and the private sectors in the country;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether any methodology is adopted by the Government to review development related works in the food processing industries in the country;

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the corrective steps taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (DR. CHARAN DAS MAHANT)

(a) & (b): Food processing units are set up by entrepreneurs in the private sector.Annual Survey of Industries (ASI) is the main source of data on the number of factories including food processing units registered under Factory Act, 1948. As per the latest ASI: 2011-12
(provisional), the total number of registered food processing units in the country is 36,875.

(c) to (e): Ministry of Food Processing Industries has been implementing a scheme for creation of infrastructure facilities for food processing sector viz. Cold Chain, Mega Food Park and setting up/ modernization of Abattoirs by extending grant-in-aid to the entrepreneurs. Apart from this, to support the sector, the Ministry has also launched a new Centrally Sponsored Scheme - National Mission on Food Processing (NMFP) - on 1st April, 2012 for implementation through State/ UT Governments. Monitoring and Review of the progress in the implementation of schemes are ongoing process to ensure mid-term correction and timely completion of projects. The mechanism envisaged for implementation, monitoring/ review are as under:

i. Constitution of National Food Processing Development Council (NFPDC) to monitor, review, progress and performance of National Mission on Food Processing;

ii. Appointment of Project/ Programme Management Agency to provide management and monitoring support for implementation of schemes;

iii. Constitution of Technical Committee (TC) and Inter-Ministerial Approval Committee (IMAC) for monitoring infrastructure projects;

iv. Evaluation by the external agencies of various schemes implemented by the Ministry.
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